

No. 08-310

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

POLAR TANKERS, INC.,  
*Petitioner*,  
v.

CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Alaska**

---

**BRIEF OF MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Joe B. Huddleston, Executive Director  
Shirley K. Sicilian, General Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*  
Multistate Tax Commission  
444 No. Capitol St., N.W., Suite 425  
Washington, D.C. 20001-1538  
(202) 624-8699

March 4, 2009

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
Neither the Commerce Clause nor the Due Process Clause Require Outerjurisdictional Taxpayer Activity to be Reflected in State and Local Apportionment Formulas	
I. The Due Process Clause Does Not Require Outerjurisdictional Taxpayer Activity to be Reflected in State and Local Apportionment Formulas .....	5
A. The Minimal Connection and Rational Relationship Requirements are Met .....	6
B. The Fair Apportionment Requirement is Met.....	8
II. The Commerce Clause Does Not Require Outerjurisdictional Taxpayer Activity to be Reflected in State and Local Apportionment Formulas .....	13
A. Regulation of State and Local Apportionment Formulas is Best Achieved through State and Local Legislation.....	14
B. The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Require Outerjurisdictional Taxpayer Activity to be Reflected in State and Local Apportionment Formulas .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Nebraska State Bd. of Equalization and Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590 (1954).....	17
<i>Container Corporation of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>General Motors v. Roger W. Tracy, Tax Commissioner of Ohio</i> , 519 U.S. 278, 299 (1997).....	13,17
<i>Hans Rees' Sons, Inc. v. North Carolina</i> , 283 U.S. 123 (1931).....	9,10,11
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	16,17
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	6,8,16,17
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U. S. 267 (1978).....	6,10,12,14,15
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	13
<i>Norfolk Western R. Co. v. Missouri Tax Comm'n</i> , 390 U. S. 317 (1968).....	6
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	8,12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	6,13
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429, 437 (1980) .....	13
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Peck</i> , 342 U.S. 382 (1952).....	17

<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain,</i> 254 U.S. 113 (1920).....	4,10
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n,</i> 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	1
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue,</i> 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	8,13
<b><u>Constitution:</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	6
U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	13
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	13
<b><u>Federal Statutes:</u></b>	
Title II of Pub. L. No. 86-272, 73 STAT. 555, 556 (1959).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 89-952 (1965).....	14
<b><u>Other Materials:</u></b>	
Multistate Tax Compact, Art. I.....	2
Multistate Tax Compact Art.VII.1 .....	2
Multistate Tax Commission Reg. IV.18(Broadcasting).....	3
Multistate Tax Commission Reg. IV.18(Telecommunications) .....	3

Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act	
§ 10.....	10
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act	
§ 13.....	10
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act	
§ 14.....	3,10
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act	
§ 16(b)(2) .....	3,10
